

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 10-5287

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
1:09-cv-01575-RCL

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Samuel B. Casey, Cal. Bar No. 76022  
ADVOCATES INTERNATIONAL  
9691 Main Street, Suite D  
Fairfax, VA 22031  
(703) 894-1076

Thomas G. Hungar, D.C. Bar No. 447783  
Bradley J. Lingo, D.C. Bar No. 490131  
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.,  
D.C. Bar No. 976185  
Ryan J. Watson, D.C. Bar No. 986906  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Steven H. Aden, D.C. Bar No. 466777  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
801 G Street N.W., Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690

Blaine H. Evanson, Cal. Bar No. 254338  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 S. Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>GLOSSARY</b> .....	xii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE</b> .....	1
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	1
A.    The Dickey-Wicker Amendment.....	2
B.    History Of Governmental Policy Relating To Human Embryonic Stem Cell Research.....	3
C.    Promulgation Of The 2009 Guidelines .....	5
D.    Advances In Stem Cell Research .....	7
E.    The Present Action .....	9
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	13
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR       CLAIMS.</b> .....	14
A.    The Guidelines Violate The Dickey-Wicker Amendment By Funding Research In Which An Embryo Is Destroyed Or Knowingly Subjected To Risk Of Injury Or Death.....	14
1.    The Guidelines Violate Dickey-Wicker’s Unambiguous Prohibitions. ....	15

(a)	The Guidelines Unlawfully Authorize Funding For “Research In Which” A Human Embryo Is Destroyed.....	16
(b)	The Guidelines Impermissibly Fund “Research In Which” A Human Embryo Is Knowingly Subjected To Risk Of Injury Or Death.....	24
2.	Neither The Implied Ratification Theory Nor Indeterminate Legislative History Can Override The Plain Meaning Of The Dickey-Wicker Amendment .....	28
(a)	The Implied Ratification Theory Fails .....	29
(b)	Ambiguous Legislative History Cannot Trump Unambiguous Statutory Text.....	32
3.	NIH Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.. ..	34
B.	Defendants Promulgated The Guidelines In Violation Of The Administrative Procedure Act. ....	37
1.	Defendants’ Promulgation Of The Guidelines Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	38
2.	Defendants Promulgated The Guidelines Without Following Procedures Required By Law.....	40
3.	NIH Did Not Even Attempt To Satisfy Its Own Stated Criteria For The Rulemaking .....	42
4.	Defendants Entered The Comment Period With An Unalterably Closed Mind.....	43
5.	The Executive Order Did Not And Could Not Exempt Defendants From The Requirements Of The APA .....	45
(a)	The President Did Not Direct Defendants To Fund Human Embryonic Stem Cell Research.....	45
(b)	The President Cannot Authorize Agencies To Disregard The APA’s Requirements.....	46

<b>II. ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.</b> .....	47
<b>III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES.</b> .....	50
<b>IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS DENIAL OF A STAY.</b> .....	56
<b>V. THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA’S STANDING ARGUMENTS ARE BASELESS.</b> .....	57
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	61
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	62
<b>ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....	A1
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	A19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ad Hoc Telecommc 'ns Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 680 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>AFGE, Local 2119 v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999).....	60
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc'n Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
* <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	18
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43
* <i>Am. Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	40, 42
<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	49
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	39
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	43
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	36
* <i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	48
* <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	29
<i>Burka v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1996).....	60

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	34
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34
* <i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	32
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
* <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	35
* <i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Crowley v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	36
<i>Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	32
<i>DiDomenico v. Employers Coop. Indus. Trust</i> , 676 F. Supp. 903 (N.D. Ind. 1987) .....	56
<i>Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Engineers' Beneficial Assoc. v. Maritime Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	59
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Elliott v. USDA</i> , 596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	32
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	29, 30

<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Willoughby</i> , 863 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Harbor Gateway Commercial Prop. Owners’ Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 23
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
* <i>Hoffman-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978).....	48
<i>Illinois Tool Works v. Indep. Ink</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	60
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Smith</i> , 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	56
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>J.F. Shea Co., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 992 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>La. Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	59
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	58
* <i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005).....	21
<i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	37
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	56

*Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Sciences, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor*,  
563 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....21

*Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. United States*,  
905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....59

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 407 (1992).....35

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) .....46

\* *Nehemiah Corp. of America v. Jackson*,  
546 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 44, 45

*O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....55

\* *Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 36, 46

*Population Inst. v. McPherson*,  
797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....49

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 35, 36

*Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Babbitt*,  
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....60

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....18

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 59, 60

\* *Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 2, 57, 59, 60

\* *U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....39

*United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*,  
380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32

*United States v. Alston-Graves*,  
435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24

\* *United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....35

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....60

*United States v. Rodgers*,  
461 U.S. 677 (1983).....45

*Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours*,  
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....55

*Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.*,  
224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....57

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....43

\* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 1, 40

\* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 1, 40

42 U.S.C. § 289g(b) .....26

\* Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117,  
§ 509(a)(2), 123 Stat. 3034..... 2, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Pub. L. 111-242,  
§ 101, 124 Stat. 2607 .....33

**Rules and Regulations**

\* 45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d) .....19

45 C.F.R. § 46.204 .....27

45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b) ..... 26, 28

45 C.F.R. § 46.204(i) .....27

45 C.F.R. § 46.206(a).....27

65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000) .....3

66 Fed. Reg. 57,107 (Nov. 14, 2001) .....4

72 Fed. Reg. 34,591 (June 20, 2007) ..... 4, 31

74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (Mar. 11, 2009).....5

74 Fed. Reg. 18,578 (Apr. 23, 2009) .....5

74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009)..... 1, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a) .....57

**Other Authorities**

*Address to the Nation on Stem Cell Research From Crawford, Texas*,  
37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1149 (Aug. 9, 2001)..... 4, 31

*Continued Management Concerns At The NIH: Hearing Before the  
Subcomm. On Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on  
Commerce*, 105th Cong. 26 (1997) .....31

David I. Hoffman et al., *Cryopreserved Embryos in the United States  
and Their Availability for Research*, 79 FERTILITY & STERILITY  
1063, 1068 (May 2003) ..... 25, 28

\* Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Guidance on Engagement of  
Institutions in Human Subjects Research* (Oct. 16, 2008) .....20

Donna Dowling-Lacey et al., *Live Birth from a Frozen-Thawed  
Pronuclear Stage Embryo Almost 20 Years After Its  
Cryopreservation*, Article in Press—Corrected Proof, 94  
FERTILITY & STERILITY 4 (Sept. 30, 2010) .....26

Gretchen Vogel & Jocelyn Kaiser, *NIH Rushes to Hand Out Stem Cell  
Grants During Temporary Stay*, Science Insider (Sept. 10,  
2010) ..... 11, 50, 51

Gautam Naik, *NIH Offers Rules for Embryonic Stem Cell Research*,  
Wall St. J., Apr. 17, 2009 .....44

H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 (Oct. 9, 2001).....32

H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009).....32

Jeffrey Young, *Administration Unveils Stem Cell Rules*, The Hill, July  
6, 2009 ..... 5, 6, 40, 41, 44

Jocelyn Kaiser, *NIH Orders Immediate Shutdown of Intramural  
Human Embryonic Stem Cell Research*, Science Insider (Aug.  
30, 2010) ..... 11, 52

Meredith Wadman, *NIH Tells Researchers to Recommence Stem Cell  
Work*, The Great Beyond, nature.com (Sept. 9, 2010) ..... 12, 50, 52

Nat’l Bioethics Advisory Comm’n, 1 *Ethical Issues in Human Stem  
Cell Research* 53 (Sept. 1999).....39

Nat’l Institutes of Health, Office of the Director, *Notice of Criteria for  
Federal Funding of Research on Existing Human Embryonic  
Stem Cells and Establishment of NIH Human Embryonic Stem  
Cell Registry* NOT-OD-02-005 (Aug. 9, 2001) .....4

Nat'l Institutes of Health, <i>Stem Cell Basics</i> 14 (2009).....	9
S. 1536, 107th Cong. § 510(c) (2001) .....	34
<i>Special Hearing on Stem Cell Research: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Labor, Health, and Education of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 106th Cong. 9–10 (Nov. 4, 1999).....	33
Statement of Representative Schaffer, 145 Cong. Rec. E1696-02, 1696–97 (July 30, 1999).....	33
Statement of Senator Brownback, 147 Cong. Rec. S6393-01, 6394 (June 19, 2001) .....	33
